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About the Secretary of State

The Secretary of State oversees an extremely diverse department with
responsibilities in virtually every aspect of state government: economic
development, finance, transportation, housing, education, culture and
quality-of-life issues. The staff in the Office of the Secretary provides financial,
personnel, training and legislative services to the Department’s divisions.
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WHY DELAWARE & WHY BLOCKCHAIN

Background

The Secretary of State’s office, legal
community, and registered agents
discussed ideas on where to apply
blockchain technology and Smart Contracts
to increase business value. There was
wide agreement — and excitement — that
blockchain can enable new services and
deliver significant value to the capital
markets ecosystem. There were general
ideas as to which business area should be
the initial focus, but the ideas needed to be
refined in order to arrive at a consensus.

The Secretary of State’s office, legal
community, and registered agents, and
IBM participated in a prioritization
workshop in early 2018 with the
purpose of exploring a number of ways
to use of blockchain technology. The
agreed outcome of the workshop was to
execute an initial Proof of Concept with
focus on the UCC filings and Stock
Ledger business areas.

Approach

Engaged IBM to build and demonstrate
a Proof of Concept showing how a
blockchain-enabled Delaware UCC
filings process and Stock Ledger
capabilities could improve efficiency,
data accuracy, and communication for
all members of the business network.
The intent is to enhance the State of
Delaware’s brand by creating a more
standardize, dynamic workflow to
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reduce filing and stock issuance errors.




Initial Focus Guiding Principles

Pr|0r|tlzatlon SeSSIOn OUtcome Return value and positive impact for the citizens of

the State of Delaware

Protect and enhance the State of Delaware’s

corporate brand

Implement in an organized, thoughtful, and efficient
manner

UCCFilings Stock Ledger Reinforce a business-friendly environment and
provide a predictable, reliable, and efficient process

Corporate
Records

Other Ideas
* Proof of Insurance * Taxes
* Business Licenses * Property Titles

+ Abandoned Property » Inter-agency
Reclamation Data Sharing
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Initial Focus

Business Network

“Easily Accessible”
Top-level goal: One source of truth for UCC and Stock Ledger information

“Anchor” “Same answer across business
network”

“Sponsor Users” “Core Network Members” “Know when something
changed”
T ey
ucc . DoCTrust Blockchain ; “Know when something is not
Debtor ‘ ! Legal right”
: . Advisors
ucc ! o :
Creditor ® : Registered .
: O ® Agents “Auditable and Immutable”
Corp : i
Secretary ‘ < :
"""""""""""""""""""" “Ability today to notify, and in
“Network Value Enablers” “Technical Services” near future to automate”

“Aggregate Delaware information

r”

with ‘my other data
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Design Thinking

Pain Points

UCC Filings

|(§G.

Involve multiple intermediaries, and errors can be
consequential

Time-lag between reflecting real-time activities
altering filing information e.g. Debtor name change

Collateral assets are not tracked and can yield
unsecured filings

Double pledges
Very large amount of analysis done by paralegals
Bankruptcy type accidents
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Lack of visibility and controls to prevent over-
issuance of shares

Manual process today and prone to errors leading
to high risk for corporate secretaries

Long tedious process today to trace and re-trace
through records to identify current holdings and
related information

Stock Ledger

Legal counsel is heavily relied on for due diligence,
oftentimes duplicative
Can be time consuming to get shareholder votes

promptly for private companies due to lack of real-
time ownership tracking



Design Thinking

Hills

“UCC History”

Secured Party & Debtor
personnel will be able to
access company UCC filing
history so they can obtain
a consolidated view.

“Lien Drill-down” “Stock Ledger”

Secured Party & Debtor Corporation personnel
personnel will be able to will be able to access the
review unique filing and company stock ledger and
collateral details recorded capitalization table to

on blockchain and by obtain a consolidated view.

State of Delaware.

“Fact Funnel”

Corporation personnel
will be able to review
documents and stock

details recorded on
blockchain and by State of
Delaware.



Results and Next Steps

PoC and Project Timeline

Both PoCs showed overall value to business network

Several value points were realized leveraging capabilities unique to blockchain

Overall interest and support from business network participants grew during PoC phase
Delaware’s role as Business Network sponsor / enabler, but not blockchain owner, was verified
Delaware’s unique business community - “small, connected, and blockchain savvy”

Delaware has the product owner and vision to make this happen

4Q 2017: 3Q 2018: 4Q 2018: Next Steps:
Background Kickoff of two Proofs of Completed UCC filing Decision to create a
& Need Concept (PoC) and Stock Ledger PoCs “DoCTrust” Production Pilot

. . (o)

“ - - N

1Q 2018: 3Q 2018 - 4Q 2018: 4Q 2018 - 1Q 2019:
State of Delaware sponsored Conducted six Agile Production Pilot
Interviews & Prioritization Session 2-week sprints Planning
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Results and Next Steps

Demo Scenarios

Scenario 1 - New Investor Stock Issuance

Over-issuance attempt

Capitalization
P 90% threshold for issued vs. authorized share capacity

Table
Share issuance

Transaction recorded
Stock Ledger _
Add supplemental documentation
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ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v Q Log out
123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE

Summary Table

Excel Export

m UCC HISTORY
AUTHORIZED
Total Shares
(] capraLizaTioN TABLE UNISSUED SSUED
TOTAL PAR VALUE
T UNRESERVED ~ RESERVED  OUTSTANDING ~ TREASURY @ voceved
a
- Reserved
Common Stock 15,000 0 12,600 2,400 30,000 0.001
|Zf CREATE FILING Outstanding
Series A Preferred Stock 400 0 600 0 1,000 0.001 - Treasury
PERMISSIONS
@ Series B Preferred Stock 3,500 0 1,500 0 5,000 0.001
S\ NOTIFICATIONS Total 18,900 0 14,700 2,400 36,000
Stock List
Shareholder Address Share Class ~ Amount Owned % Owned
Simple Capital LLC 99 Wilmington Rd, Wilmington, DE Common Stock 6,800 53.97%
Tech Giants 13 3rd Street, San Fransisco, CA Common Stock 7,000 55.56%
The Financial Investors 5 Madison Ave, New York, NY Series A Preferred Stock 400 66.67%
Venture Capital Partners 123 Wall Street, New York, NY Series A Preferred Stock 200 33.33%
The Financial Investors 5 Madison Ave, New York, NY Series B Preferred Stock 300 20%
Venture Capital Partners 123 Wall Street, New York, NY Series B Preferred Stock 1,200 80%
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ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v
123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE

UCC HISTORY

B 5

CAPITALIZATION TABLE

STOCK LEDGER

CREATE FILING

PERMISSIONS

i}
®
n

NOTIFICATIONS

Think 2019 / © 2019 IBM Corporation

Summary Table

AUTHORIZED
UNISSUED ISSUED
TOTAL PAR VALUE
UNRESERVED RESERVED OUTSTANDING TREASURY
Common Stock 15,000 0 12,600 2,400 30,000 0.001
Series A Preferred Stock 400 0 600 0 1,000 0.001
Series B Preferred Stock 3,500 0 1,500 0 5,000 0.001
Total 18,900 0 14,700 2,400 36,000
Shareholder Address Share Class Share Amount
b
Cancel
Stock List

Shareholder Address Share Class «

Simple Capital LLC

Tech Giants

The Financial Investors

Venture Capital Partners

The Financial Investors

Venture Capital Partners

99 Wilmington Rd, Wilmington, DE

13 3rd Street, San Fransisco, CA

5 Madison Ave, New York, NY

123 Wall Street, New York, NY

5 Madison Ave, New York, NY

123 Wall Street, New York, NY

Common Stock

Common Stock

Series A Preferred Stock

Series A Preferred Stock

Series B Preferred Stock

Series B Preferred Stock

Total Shares

Amount Owned

6,800

7,000

400

200

300

1,200

- Unreserved
@D reserved

Outstanding

- Treasury

% Owned

53.97%

55.56%

66.67%

33.33%

20%

80%



ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v

B B
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123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE

UCC HISTORY

CAPITALIZATION TABLE

STOCK LEDGER

CREATE FILING

PERMISSIONS

NOTIFICATIONS

Summary Table

Excel Export

AUTHORIZED
UNISSUED ISSUED
TOTAL PAR VALUE
UNRESERVED RESERVED OUTSTANDING TREASURY
Common Stock 15,000 0 12,600 2,400 30,000 0.001
Series A Preferred Stock 400 0 600 0 1,000 0.001
Series B Preferred Stock 3,500 0 1,500 0 5,000 0.001
Total 18,900 0 14,700 2,400 36,000
Shareholder Address Share Class Share Amount

XYZ Capital 91 Collins Dr, Dover, DI Series B Preferred Stc j 34000

N

Stock List
Shareholder
Simple Capital LLC
Tech Giants
The Financial Investors
Venture Capital Partners
The Financial Investors

Venture Capital Partners

Issue Shares Cancel

Address

99 Wilmington Rd, Wilmington, DE

13 3rd Street, San Fransisco, CA

5 Madison Ave, New York, NY

123 Wall Street, New York, NY

5 Madison Ave, New York, NY

123 Wall Street, New York, NY

Share Class «

Common Stock

Common Stock

Series A Preferred Stock

Series A Preferred Stock

Series B Preferred Stock

Series B Preferred Stock

Amount Owned

6,800

7,000

400

200

300

1,200

- Unreserved
@D reserved

Outstanding

- Treasury

% Owned

53.97%

55.56%

66.67%

33.33%

20%

80%



Share amount will exceeded the number of authorized shares. Refer to your legal representative.

o o]
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ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v
123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE

UCC HISTORY

B B

CAPITALIZATION TABLE

STOCK LEDGER

CREATE FILING

PERMISSIONS

NOTIFICATIONS

f
®
A\
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Summary Table

Excel Export

Common Stock
Series A Preferred Stock
Series B Preferred Stock

Total

Shareholder

XYZ Capital

Stock List
Shareholder
Simple Capital LLC
Tech Giants
The Financial Investors
Venture Capital Partners
The Financial Investors

Venture Capital Partners

AUTHORIZED
UNISSUED ISSUED
TOTAL PAR VALUE
UNRESERVED RESERVED OUTSTANDING TREASURY
15,000 0 12,600 2,400 30,000 0.001
400 0 600 0 1,000 0.001
3,500 0 1,500 0 5,000 0.001
18,900 0 14,700 2,400 36,000
Address Share Class Share Amount
91 Collins Dr, Dover, DI Series B Preferred Stc j 3400

Cancel

Address

99 Wilmington Rd, Wilmington, DE

13 3rd Street, San Fransisco, CA

5 Madison Ave, New York, NY

123 Wall Street, New York, NY

5 Madison Ave, New York, NY

123 Wall Street, New York, NY

Share Class «

Common Stock

Common Stock

Series A Preferred Stock

Series A Preferred Stock

Series B Preferred Stock

Series B Preferred Stock

Amount Owned

6,800

7,000

400

200

300

1,200

- Unreserved
- Reserved

Outstanding

- Treasury

% Owned

53.97%

55.56%

66.67%

33.33%

20%

80%



Number of issued shares for Series B Preferred have reached or exceeded 90% of the total the number of ai rized. Your legal representative has been
notified

o [ o]
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ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v
123 MAIN STREET,

WILMINGTON, DE

Summary Table

AUTHORIZED
Series B Preferred Shares @
ﬁ]ﬁ[ UCC HISTORY UNISSUED ISSUED
TOTAL  PARVALUE
UNRESERVED ~ RESERVED ~ OUTSTANDING ~ TREASURY @ voeserved
@ CAPITALIZATION TABLE
- Reserved
Common Stock 15,000 0 12,600 2,400 30,000 0.001 b -
STOCK LEDGER S ~ Outstanding
Series A Preferred Stock 400 0 600 » 0 1,000 0.001 - Treasury
|Z CREATE FILING Series B Preferred Stock 100 0 4,900 0 5,000 0.001 [l Outstanding: 4900
@ PERMISSIONS Total 15,500 0 18,100 2,400 36,000
Stock List
Shareholder Address Share Class ¥ Amount Owned % Owned
The Financial Investors 5 Madison Ave, New York, NY Series B Preferred Stock 300 6.12%
Venture Capital Partners 123 Wall Street, New York, NY Series B Preferred Stock 1,200 24.49%
v
XYZ Capital 91 Collins Dr, Dover, DE Series B Preferred Stock 3,400 69.39%
The Financial Investors 5 Madison Ave, New York, NY Series A Preferred Stock 400 66.67%
Venture Capital Partners 123 Wall Street, New York, NY Series A Preferred Stock 200 33.33%
Simple Capital LLC 99 Wilmington Rd, Wilmington, DE Common Stock 6,800 53.97%
Tech Giants 13 3rd Street, San Fransisco, CA Common Stock 7,000 55.56%
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Link to State of Delaware's Corporate Franchise Tax calculator



ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v
123 MAIN STREET,
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WILMINGTON, DE

UCC HISTORY

CAPITALIZATION TABLE

STOCK LEDGER

CREATE FILING

PERMISSIONS

NOTIFICATIONS

Excel Export

Q

v/

Issued Date Record ID Shareholder Share Class Share Type Share Quantity Transaction Type
11/28/18 ) - . -
2:57 pm 8127  XYZ Capital Series B Preferred Stock Outstanding 3,400  Original Issue
11/27/18 . )
8:19 pm 3568 Series B Preferred Stock Authorized Unreserved 3,000 Amendment
11/27/18 ) _ ) N
819 pm 6302  Venture Capital Partners Series A Preferred Stock Outstanding 200 Original Issue
11/27/18 ) ) - . -
819 pm 9912  The Financial Investors Series B Preferred Stock Outstanding 300 Original Issue
;_11/9211318 8260  The Financial Investors Common Stock Treasury 1,200  Buyback
11/27/18
3-1/3 p/m 5339  Simple Capital LLC Common Stock Treasury 1,200  Buyback
11/27/18 ) . . N
8:18 pm 9477  Venture Capital Partners Series B Preferred Stock Outstanding 1,200  Original Issue
11/27/18 ) ) ) I -
818 pm 5255  The Financial Investors Series A Preferred Stock Outstanding 400  Original Issue
;2/82'7)/;8 6198  Tech Giants Common Stock Outstanding 7,000 Original Issue
11/27/18 i ) , -
818 pm 7697  Simple Capital LLC Common Stock Outstanding 8,000  Original Issue
11/17/18 . - o
8:18 pm 2325 Common Stock Authorized Unreserved 30,000  Original Authorization
11/07/18 4378 Series R Preferred Stock Authorized lnreserved 2000 Oriainal Authorization

Log out

Attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to ad§

attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

Click to add
attachment

b
/h



N

Attach Document?

R
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Q

ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v Log out
123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE
mm Issued Date Record ID Shareholder Share Class Share Type Share Quantity Transaction Type Attachment
UCC HISTORY
11/28/18
. /28/ 8127  XYZ Capital Series B Preferred Stock Outstanding 3,400 Original Issue &
@ CAPITALIZATION TABLE 2:57 pm
11/27/18 . ! Click to add
STOCK LEDGER 8:19 pm 3568 Series B Preferred Stock Authorized Unreserved 3,000 Amendment attachment
11/27/18 Click to add
% CREATE FILING 127/ 6302  Venture Capital Partners Series A Preferred Stock Outstanding 200  Original Issue certoa
8:19 pm attachment
@ FERMISSIONS 11/27/18 9912  The Financial Investors Series B Preferred Stock Outstanding 300 Original Issue Click to add
8:19 pm attachment
Q NOTIFICATIONS .
< lick to add
11/27/18 8260  The Financial Investors Common Stock Treasury 1,200 Buyback Clicktoa
8:19 pm attachment
11/27/18 Click to add
127/ 5339  Simple Capital LLC Common Stock Treasury 1,200 Buyback crtoa
8:18 pm attachment
1172718 9477  Venture Capital Partners Series B Preferred Stock Outstanding 1,200  Original Issue Click to add
8:18 pm attachment
R 5255  The Financial Investors Series A Preferred Stock Outstanding 400  Original Issue Click to add
8:18 pm attachment
11/27/18 6198  Tech Giants Common Stock Outstanding 7,000  Original Issue Click to add
8:18 pm attachment
11/27/18 Click to add
127/ 7697  Simple Capital LLC Common Stock Outstanding 8,000  Original Issue I
8:18 pm attachment
11/17/1
8‘1/8 p{'ns 2325 Common Stock Authorized Unreserved 30,000  Original Authorization &
Think 2019 / © 2019 IBM Corporation
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Results and Next Steps

Demo Scenarios

Scenario 2 — Debtor Corporation reviews UCC filing information

Simulated Systems { UCC filing done by Registered Agent

Feeding Blockchain Debtor links unique UCC-ID from filing to invoicing system

UCC Histor UCC filing transaction recorded
/ Lien drill-down for additional information
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USE FOR DEMO PURPOSES ONLY!

STARTUP FINANCE BANK INC
v
345 JEFFERSON STREET,

DOVER, DE

UCC HISTORY TYPE UCCIC j

UCC Filing Company Name Change Authorized Shares Update

CAPITALIZATION TABLE

[ B

ID UCC-504

STOCK LEDGER

CEEGINE DESCRIPTION  UCC-1 covering property of 100 acres

PERMISSIONS
COLLATERALTYPE LAND

NOTIFICATIONS

i f
®
A\

COLLATERAL Invoice #1024

TIME FILED 2018-11-28T22:09:55.962Z

EXPIRATION DATE 2023-11-28T05:00:00.000Z

DEBTOR ABC Technology Inc j

B3 -
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ABC TECHNOLOGY

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
As of 11/07/2018

DATE TRANSACTION TYPE ucc-ID NUM CUSTOMER DUE DATE AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
11/7/18 Invoice ‘ UCC-504 1024 Startup Finance Bank, Inc. 11/7/18 $156.00 $156.00
10/18/18 Invoice UCC-161 1027 JL Circuits 10/18/18 $75.00 $75.00
10/17/18 Invoice UCC-203 1031 Kal Systems 10/17/18 $81.00 $81.00
10/17/18 Invoice UCC-161 1022 JL Circuits 10/17/18 $85.00 $85.00
9/28/18 Invoice UCC-095 1025 RedRock LLC 9/28/18 $750.00 $750.00
9/28/18 Invoice UCC-095 1043 RedRock LLC 9/28/18 $81.00 $81.00
9/28/18 Invoice UCC-095 1003 RedRock LLC 9/28/18 $459.00 $459.00
9/25/18 Invoice ucec-711 1037 Travis & Waldrom 9/25/18 $274.50 $274.50
9/22/18 Invoice UCC-203 1020 Kal Systems 9/22/18 $54.00 $54.00
8/16/18 Invoice UCC-989 1040 Rondonuwu, Inc. 8/16/18 $80.00 $80.00
8/9/18 Invoice UCC-203 1007 Kal Systems 8/9/18 $414.72 $414.72
8/7/18 Invoice UCC-989 1035 Rondonuwu, Inc. 8/7/18 $70.00 $70.00
8/4/18 Invoice UCC-203 1021 Kal Systems 8/4/18 $80.00 $80.00
8/4/18 Invoice UCCc-271 1035 RedRock LLC 8/4/18 $375.00 $375.00
8/4/18 Invoice UCC-989 1018 Rondonuwu, Inc. 8/4/18 $954.75 $954.75
8/3/18 Invoice ucec-711 1015 Travis & Waldrom 8/3/18 $78.60 $78.60
8/3/18 Invoice UCC-161 1034 JL Circuits 8/3/18 $629.10 $629.10
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ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v
123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE

UCC HISTORY

IERN=

CAPITALIZATION TABLE

STOCK LEDGER

CREATE FILING

PERMISSIONS

NOTIFICATIONS

f
®
A\
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Secured Party Debtor
Filed On Description
11/28/18 .
12:00 am UCC-1 covering property of 100 acres

Type

uccic

uccib

UCC-504

Expiration

11/28/23
12:00 am

Secured Party

Startup Finance Bank Inc

y |

Debtor

ABC Technology Inc

Log out



ABC TECHNOLOGY INC v a4 Log out
123 MAIN STREET,
WILMINGTON, DE

Secured Party Debtor
m UCC HISTORY Filed On Description Type uccib Expiration Secured Party Debtor
11/28/18 ) 11/28/23 )
@ CAPITALIZATION TABLE 12:00 am UCC-1 covering property of 100 acres uccic UCC-504 12:00 am Startup Finance Bank Inc ABC Technology Inc
STOCK LEDGER
[7 CREATEFILING
@ PERMISSIONS
Q NOTIFICATIONS
UCcCic
Ucc ID: UCC-504 Time Filed: 11/28/18 12:00 am Collateral Type:
Description: UCC-1 covering  Expiration: 11/28/23 12:00 am Collateral: Invoice #1024
property of 100 acres
Secured Party: Startup Finance Bank Inc Debtor: ABC Technology Inc
Secured Party Address: 345 Jefferson Street, Dover, DE Debtor Address: 123 Main Street, Wilmington, DE
Secured Party Email: info@sfb.com Debtor Email: info@abctechnology.com
Secured Party Phone: 302 745 9842 Debtor Phone: 302 345 9848
Attachments:

Think 2019 / © 2019 IBM Corporation




NEXT STEPS | TRANSITION POC TO PILOT

| WHAT YOU
7 NEEDTO
| KNOW

PoC Completion

» Defined business challenges specific to the
use case

Used the outputs to create a prototype

utilizing Agile sprints to incrementally build
project functionality

Demonstrated prototype to stakeholders

Think 2019 / © 2019 IBM Corporation

Pilot Planning

Begin to build out and quantify further
value to key network members for pilot
phase

Continue to incrementally scale to
include additional use cases

Note potential for future business
process re-engineering and integration
points to existing systems

Production Pilot Build

Intention to build on PoC to develop
production pilot functionalities

Intention to integrate blockchain with
anchor member systems

Intention to test governance model and
verify rules and roles of the network

Intention to monitor use for full
production model




Please note
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IBM’s statements regarding its plans, directions, and intent are subject to change or withdrawal without
notice and at IBM’s sole discretion.

Information regarding potential future products is intended to outline our general product direction and it
should not be relied on in making a purchasing decision.

The information mentioned regarding potential future products is not a commitment, promise, or legal
obligation to deliver any material, code or functionality. Information about potential future products may not
be incorporated into any contract.

The development, release, and timing of any future features or functionality described for our products
remains at our sole discretion.

Performance is based on measurements and projections using standard IBM benchmarks in a controlled
environment. The actual throughput or performance that any user will experience will vary depending upon
many factors, including considerations such as the amount of multiprogramming in the user’s job stream,
the I/0 configuration, the storage configuration, and the workload processed. Therefore, no assurance can
be given that an individual user will achieve results similar to those stated here.



Notices and disclaimers

© 2018 International Business Machines Corporation. No part of this
document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form without
written permission from IBM.

U.S. Government Users Restricted Rights — use, duplication or
disclosure restricted by GSA ADP Schedule Contract with IBM.

Information in these presentations (including information relating to
products that have not yet been announced by IBM) has been reviewed
for accuracy as of the date of initial publication and could include
unintentional technical or typographical errors. IBM shall have no
responsibility to update this information. This document is distributed
“as is” without any warranty, either express or implied. In no event,
shall IBM be liable for any damage arising from the use of this
information, including but not limited to, loss of data, business
interruption, loss of profit or loss of opportunity. IBM products and
services are warranted per the terms and conditions of the agreements
under which they are provided.

IBM products are manufactured from new parts or new and used parts.
In some cases, a product may not be new and may have been
previously installed. Regardless, our warranty terms apply.”

Any statements regarding IBM's future direction, intent or product
plans are subject to change or withdrawal without notice.
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Performance data contained herein was generally obtained in a
controlled, isolated environments. Customer examples are presented as
illustrations of how those customers have used IBM products and the
results they may have achieved. Actual performance, cost, savings or
other results in other operating environments may vary.

References in this document to IBM products, programs, or services
does not imply that IBM intends to make such products, programs or
services available in all countries in which IBM operates or does
business.

Workshops, sessions and associated materials may have been prepared
by independent session speakers, and do not necessarily reflect the
views of IBM. All materials and discussions are provided for
informational purposes only, and are neither intended to, nor shall
constitute legal or other guidance or advice to any individual participant
or their specific situation.

It is the customer’s responsibility to insure its own compliance

with legal requirements and to obtain advice of competent legal counsel
as to the identification and interpretation of any relevant laws and
regulatory requirements that may affect the customer’s business and
any actions the customer may need to take to comply with such

laws. IBM does not provide legal advice or represent or warrant that its
services or products will ensure that the customer follows any law.
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Notices and disclaimers
continued

Information concerning non-IBM products was obtained from the
suppliers of those products, their published announcements or other
publicly available sources. IBM has not tested those products about this
publication and cannot confirm the accuracy of performance,
compatibility or any other claims related to non-IBM products.
Questions on the capabilities of non-IBM products should be addressed
to the suppliers of those products. IBM does not warrant the quality of
any third-party products, or the ability of any such third-party products
to interoperate with IBM’s products. IBM expressly disclaims all
warranties, expressed or implied, including but not limited to, the
implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a purpose.

The provision of the information contained herein is not intended to,
and does not, grant any right or license under any IBM patents,

copyrights, trademarks or other intellectual property right.
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IBM, the IBM logo, ibm.com and [names of other referenced IBM
products and services used in the presentation] are trademarks of
International Business Machines Corporation, registered in many
jurisdictions worldwide. Other product and service names might
be trademarks of IBM or other companies. A current list of IBM
trademarks is available on the Web at “Copyright and trademark
information” at: www.ibm.com/legal/copytrade.shtml.
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Thank you

Mark Fisk Kristopher Knight

Partner - IBM Global Services Deputy Secretary of State for Delaware
Public Service Blockchain Leader Director of Division of Corporations

fiskm@us.ibm.com
+1-240-460-0786
@fiskm2000
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